

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF,

AND THE VULCAN SOCIETY, INC., ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS,

V.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS.

CIV. ACTION No. 07-cv-2067 (NGG)(RLM)

SERVED MARCH 9, 2009

**MEMORANDUM OF PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
REGARDING JOB RELATEDNESS AND BUSINESS NECESSITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE APPLICABLE LAW 2

 A. The City Bears the Burden of Proving that the Challenged Practices Are Job Related and Consistent with Business Necessity 2

 B. The Second Circuit Has Set Forth in Detail What the City Must Prove to Establish Job Relatedness and Business Necessity 3

 C. Proof that an Examination Has Content Validity Is Not Sufficient To Establish that the Employer’s Particular Use of the Examination Is Job Related and Consistent with Business Necessity 4

 1. The employer must establish that the manner in which it uses the examination is job related and consistent with business necessity 4

 2. When an employer uses an examination on a pass/fail basis, it must prove that the cutoff score it uses distinguishes between candidates who can and candidates who cannot perform the job 5

 3. When an employer uses scores in rank-order, the employer must prove that small differences in the scores used to rank candidates reflect meaningful differences in job performance 7

III. THE CITY HAS NOT PRESENTED EVIDENCE WHICH, CONSIDERED IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE CITY, PROVES THAT ANY OF THE CHALLENGED PRACTICES WAS JOB RELATED AND CONSISTENT WITH BUSINESS NECESSITY 7

 A. The City’s Evidence Does Not Prove that Written Exams 7029 and 2043 Were Job Related under the Standards Set Forth in Guardians 7

 1. The City has produced no evidence that “the test-makers . . . conducted a suitable job analysis” 7

 2. The City has produced no evidence to establish that it used “reasonable competence” in constructing the written examinations 9

3.	The City has presented no evidence that the content of the written examinations is directly “related to” and “representative of” the content of the job	10
B.	The City’s Evidence Does Not Prove that the Manner in Which It Used the Examinations Was Job Related and Consistent with Business Necessity	13
1.	The City has presented no evidence that the pass/fail cutoff scores the City used on Written Exams 7029 and 2043 distinguish between candidates who can and candidates who cannot perform the job	13
2.	The City has presented no evidence that differences in the combined written examination and PPT scores the City used to rank-order candidates reflect meaningful differences in job performance	16
a.	The City has presented no evidence that the PPT, as scored by the City, was job related	18
b.	The City has presented no evidence to justify the very large differences in ranks that resulted from very small differences in scores on the PPT and written examinations	18
IV.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. FEDERAL CASES

Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport, 933 F.2d 1140 (2d Cir.),
cert. denied, 502 U.S. 924 (1991) 6, 16

Dothard v. Rawlinson, 433 U.S. 321 (1977) 1

Green v. Town of Hamden, 73 F.Supp.2d 192 (D.Conn. 1999) 5, 6, 13

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971) 1

Guardians Ass’n of the New York City Police Dept. v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of the
 City of New York, 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 940 (1981) 3, passim

Gulino v. New York State Educ. Dept., 460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006),
cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2986 (2008) 1, 2, 4, 5, 11, 17

Lanning v. SEPTA, 181 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1999) 6, 13

Pietras v. Bd. of Fire Comm’rs of the Farmingville Fire Dist.,
 180 F.3d 468, 475 (2d Cir. 1999) 6, 13

II. FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(m) 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k) 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i) 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7 6

III. FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1607 3

29 C.F.R. § 1607.5 6

29 C.F.R. § 1607.5H 15

29 C.F.R. § 1607.9A 8
